ard for the lessor are similar to the regulations contained so far in IAS 17. The lease contracts will continue to be

classified either as finance or as operating lease arrangements. Lease arrangements in which essentially all risks

and opportunities of ownership are transferred are classified as finance leasing arrangements and all others as
operating leases. The criteria of IAS 17 were also adopted for classification under IFRS 16. ANDRITZ is currently

assessing the impact on its consolidated financial statements that will result from applying IFRS 16.

22 Notes

RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS
The shares in a company listed on the stock exchange in China since the first quarter of 2014 have been recog-

nized retrospectively according to IAS 39 in connection with IFRS 13 at fair value. The prior periods were restat-

ed according to IAS 8. There has been no impact on the net income in 2016 or in 2015. In addition, there was

no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015. The restatement de-

scribed affects the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the first half of 2015 as follows:

(in TEUR)

Values

originally

reported Adjustment

Restated

values

NET INCOME 115,879 0 115,879

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

Currency translation adjustments 33,404 1,916 35,320

Available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax -28 10,043 10,015

Cash flow hedges, net of tax -1,990 0 -1,990

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 31,386 11,959 43,345

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 147,265 11,959 159,224

Thereof attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent 145,405 11,959 157,364

Non-controlling interests 1,860 0 1,860

23 Notes

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES
The consolidated financial statements include ANDRITZ AG and those companies it controls, where their
influence on the assets, liabilties, financial position, and profit or loss of the Group is not of minor importance.

The consolidation scope changed as follows:

  2016 2015

  Full consolidation Equity method Full consolidation Equity method

Balance as of January 1 134 3 139 3

Acquisition of companies 7  2

Disposal of companies

Changes in consolidation type

Additions 1  2

Disposals   -1

Reorganization -2  -2

Balance as of June 30 140 3 140 3